
Tabulka C1 / Table C1

Government budget allocations of R&D in private enterprises by CZ-NACE and the size-class of enterprise in 2021
CZK million

Name of industry (corrected)  Small enterprises  Medium 
enterprises Large enterprises Total

01-03 Agriculture, forestry and fishing

10-33 Manufacturing

Other industry

41-43 Construction

Wholesale; transportation and storage

Information and communication

582, 62, 631 IT activities

581, 59-61, 639 Other information and communication activities -

Professional, scientific and technical activities

71 Architectural and engineering activities; technical testing and analysis

72 Scientific research and development 

69, 70,73-75 Other professional, scientific and technical activities

Other business services

Other services



Tabulka C2 / Table C2

CZK million

CZ-NACE Name of industry (corrected)  Small enterprises  Medium 
enterprises Large enterprises

Celkem
Total

10-33 MANUFACTURING - TOTAL 505,8 490,6 336,2 1 332,7

10-12 Manufacture of food products, beverages and tobacco products 14,7 16,4 3,2 34,2

13-15 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel, leather and related products 9,1 6,6 3,3 19,0

Sawmilling and planing of wood, manufacture of paper and paper products 20,5 17,7 - 38,2

19-20 Manufacture of coke and refined, manufacture of chemicals and chemical products 31,8 24,7 11,1 67,6

21 Manufacture of basic pharmaceutical 43,5 15,3 4,7 63,5

22 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 12,2 17,4 7,6 37,3

23 Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products 19,4 23,0 27,0 69,4

24 Manufacture of basic metals 3,4 15,1 9,3 27,7

25 Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment 70,1 56,8 29,7 156,6

26 Manufacture of computer, electronic and optical products 64,4 81,9 31,9 178,2

27 Manufacture of electrical equipment 33,7 18,1 26,7 78,5

28 Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c. 44,8 112,9 85,1 242,8

29 Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers 18,1 5,2 39,5 62,8

30 Manufacture of other transport equipment 34,9 43,1 41,5 119,5

18+32+33 Other manufacturing n.e.c., printing and reproduction of recorded media 85,0 36,4 15,8 137,2

Government budget allocations of R&D in private enterprises in the manufacturing (NACE C) by CZ-NACE and the size-class of enterprise in 2021



Tabulka C3 / Table C3

Government budget allocations of R&D in private national enterprises by CZ-NACE and the size-class of enterprise in 2021
CZK million

Name of industry (corrected)  Small enterprises  Medium 
enterprises Large enterprises Total

01-03 Agriculture, forestry and fishing

10-33 Manufacturing

Other industry

41-43 Construction

Wholesale; transportation and storage -

Information and communication

582, 62, 631 IT activities

581, 59-61, 639 Other information and communication activities -

Professional, scientific and technical activities

71 Architectural and engineering activities; technical testing and analysis

72 Scientific research and development 

69, 70,73-75 Other professional, scientific and technical activities

Other business services -

Other services



Tabulka C4 / Table C4

CZK million

CZ-NACE Name of industry (corrected)  Small enterprises  Medium 
enterprises Large enterprises

Celkem
Total

10-33 MANUFACTURING - TOTAL 492,9 455,1 192,4 1 140,4

10-12 Manufacture of food products, beverages and tobacco products 14,7 15,3 1,9 31,8

13-15 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel, leather and related products 8,4 6,6 3,3 18,3

Sawmilling and planing of wood, manufacture of paper and paper products 20,5 17,7 - 38,2

19-20 Manufacture of coke and refined, manufacture of chemicals and chemical products 31,8 23,2 4,6 59,6

21 Manufacture of basic pharmaceutical 43,5 5,3 4,7 53,5

22 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 11,5 17,4 6,6 35,5

23 Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products 12,6 16,1 6,5 35,2

24 Manufacture of basic metals 3,4 14,9 6,0 24,2

25 Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment 70,1 55,2 12,7 138,0

26 Manufacture of computer, electronic and optical products 62,8 76,7 29,8 169,3

27 Manufacture of electrical equipment 33,7 17,2 7,3 58,2

28 Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c. 43,0 107,7 44,2 194,9

29 Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers 18,1 5,2 29,1 52,5

30 Manufacture of other transport equipment 34,9 40,1 20,0 95,0

18+32+33 Other manufacturing n.e.c., printing and reproduction of recorded media 83,8 36,4 15,8 136,0

Government budget allocations of R&D in private national enterprises in the manufacturing (NACE C) by CZ-NACE and the size-class of enterprise in 2021



Tabulka C5 / Table C5

Government budget allocations of R&D in private foreign-controlled enterprises by CZ-NACE and the size-class of enterprise in 2021
CZK million

Name of industry (corrected)  Small enterprises  Medium 
enterprises Large enterprises Total

01-03 Agriculture, forestry and fishing - - - -

10-33 Manufacturing

Other industry -

41-43 Construction -

Wholesale; transportation and storage

Information and communication

582, 62, 631 IT activities

581, 59-61, 639 Other information and communication activities - - - -

Professional, scientific and technical activities

71 Architectural and engineering activities; technical testing and analysis

72 Scientific research and development 

69, 70,73-75 Other professional, scientific and technical activities

Other business services

Other services



Tabulka C6 / Table C6

CZK million

CZ-NACE Name of industry (corrected)  Small enterprises  Medium 
enterprises Large enterprises

Celkem
Total

10-33 MANUFACTURING - TOTAL 12,9 35,5 143,9 192,3

10-12 Manufacture of food products, beverages and tobacco products - 1,1 1,3 2,4

13-15 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel, leather and related products 0,7 - - 0,7

Sawmilling and planing of wood, manufacture of paper and paper products - - - -

19-20 Manufacture of coke and refined, manufacture of chemicals and chemical products - 1,4 6,5 8,0

21 Manufacture of basic pharmaceutical - 10,0 0,0 10,0

22 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 0,7 - 1,0 1,7

23 Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products 6,9 6,9 20,5 34,2

24 Manufacture of basic metals - 0,2 3,3 3,5

25 Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment - 1,6 16,9 18,5

26 Manufacture of computer, electronic and optical products 1,6 5,2 2,1 8,9

27 Manufacture of electrical equipment - 1,0 19,4 20,4

28 Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c. 1,8 5,2 40,9 47,9

29 Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers - - 10,3 10,3

30 Manufacture of other transport equipment - 3,0 21,5 24,5

18+32+33 Other manufacturing n.e.c., printing and reproduction of recorded media 1,2 - - 1,2

Government budget allocations of R&D in private foreign-controlled enterprises in the manufacturing (NACE C) by CZ-NACE and the size-class in 2021



Tabulka C7 / Table C7

Government budget allocations of R&D in private enterprises by CZ-NACE, 2012–2021
CZK million

Name of industry (corrected)

01-03 Agriculture, forestry and fishing

10-33 Manufacturing

Other industry

41-43 Construction

Wholesale; transportation and storage

Information and communication

582, 62, 631 IT activities

581, 59-61, 639 Other information and communication activities 

Professional, scientific and technical activities

71 Architectural and engineering activities; technical testing and analysis

72 Scientific research and development 

69, 70,73-75 Other professional, scientific and technical activities

Other business services

Other services



Tabulka C8 / Table C8

Government budget allocations of R&D in private enterprises in the manufacturing (NACE C) by CZ-NACE, 2012–2021
CZK million

Name of industry (corrected)

MANUFACTURING - TOTAL

10-12 Manufacture of food products, beverages and tobacco products 15,5 40,9 26,7 28,8 27,8 32,6 35,7 41,2 30,7 34,2

13-15 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel, leather and related products 18,6 14,0 13,5 12,9 10,1 9,6 11,1 14,2 14,7 19,0

Sawmilling and planing of wood, manufacture of paper and paper products 6,4 5,6 3,8 7,5 8,1 19,2 21,4 24,7 29,0 38,2

19-20 Manufacture of coke and refined, manufacture of chemicals and chemical products 79,6 51,4 63,7 53,2 37,4 39,0 35,4 44,9 52,4 67,6

21 Manufacture of basic pharmaceutical 50,6 65,0 60,0 51,0 37,3 34,0 29,8 37,0 54,3 63,5

22 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 68,8 74,4 63,3 65,9 48,2 46,8 45,5 49,9 35,5 37,3

23 Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products 36,1 35,7 28,4 28,0 21,4 41,3 53,3 64,3 67,6 69,4

24 Manufacture of basic metals 64,3 31,4 18,7 11,0 10,7 16,6 16,9 23,1 24,5 27,7

25 Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment 147,6 127,3 76,2 62,9 41,8 60,1 88,6 129,6 135,5 156,6

26 Manufacture of computer, electronic and optical products 224,8 211,1 190,0 182,4 166,1 179,2 155,9 175,5 154,0 178,2

27 Manufacture of electrical equipment 118,3 108,1 111,6 88,5 60,8 54,1 65,9 87,0 71,0 78,5

28 Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c. 435,1 339,2 260,3 208,4 167,9 239,6 248,2 227,8 225,3 242,8

29 Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers 102,6 58,9 53,2 41,4 24,0 58,6 23,4 40,2 142,9 62,8

30 Manufacture of other transport equipment 236,8 127,6 124,5 97,2 76,2 135,0 106,2 87,6 110,2 119,5

18+32+33 Other manufacturing n.e.c., printing and reproduction of recorded media 158,1 224,9 125,0 101,6 84,4 103,5 120,7 117,9 119,4 137,2



Tabulka C9 / Table C9

Government budget allocations of R&D in private national enterprises by CZ-NACE, 2012–2021
CZK million

Name of industry (corrected)

01-03 Agriculture, forestry and fishing

10-33 Manufacturing

Other industry

41-43 Construction

Wholesale; transportation and storage

Information and communication

582, 62, 631 IT activities

581, 59-61, 639 Other information and communication activities 

Professional, scientific and technical activities

71 Architectural and engineering activities; technical testing and analysis

72 Scientific research and development 

69, 70,73-75 Other professional, scientific and technical activities

Other business services

Other services



Tabulka C10 / Table C10

Government budget allocations of R&D in private national enterprises in the manufacturing (NACE C) by CZ-NACE, 2012–2021
CZK million

Name of industry (corrected)

MANUFACTURING - TOTAL

10-12 Manufacture of food products, beverages and tobacco products 12,4 37,2 21,2 24,2 22,9 27,9 33,3 37,3 28,2 31,8

13-15 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel, leather and related products 12,9 13,0 12,9 11,1 8,4 7,7 10,3 13,7 14,5 18,3

Sawmilling and planing of wood, manufacture of paper and paper products 6,1 5,6 3,8 7,4 8,0 19,1 21,3 24,7 28,6 38,2

19-20 Manufacture of coke and refined, manufacture of chemicals and chemical products 57,1 40,0 58,5 49,0 34,1 34,5 28,9 34,9 43,3 59,6

21 Manufacture of basic pharmaceutical 44,8 60,2 52,4 45,2 31,8 26,1 26,4 31,1 43,6 53,5

22 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 38,8 45,0 44,9 45,1 34,7 37,5 32,2 36,0 31,5 35,5

23 Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products 21,5 19,6 16,1 16,5 12,1 22,6 29,9 35,0 36,8 35,2

24 Manufacture of basic metals 33,3 18,8 9,9 6,1 6,2 13,9 11,2 20,2 21,0 24,2

25 Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment 115,1 69,3 64,0 54,6 37,0 49,6 76,7 117,5 120,8 138,0

26 Manufacture of computer, electronic and optical products 175,1 179,5 143,4 132,0 108,2 121,9 136,5 161,2 145,1 169,3

27 Manufacture of electrical equipment 93,1 90,7 85,8 60,6 38,2 39,8 59,5 73,6 53,8 58,2

28 Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c. 313,0 245,0 189,9 151,9 124,6 184,0 191,3 194,4 196,9 194,9

29 Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers 76,0 33,7 36,2 27,3 14,3 49,3 18,8 38,2 142,5 52,5

30 Manufacture of other transport equipment 202,8 102,4 112,6 87,5 61,0 67,9 62,6 61,3 88,1 95,0

18+32+33 Other manufacturing n.e.c., printing and reproduction of recorded media 129,9 204,7 114,5 96,6 79,2 97,6 108,0 110,9 118,6 136,0



Tabulka C11 / Table C11

Government budget allocations of R&D in private foreign-controlled enterprises by CZ-NACE, 2012–2021
CZK million

Name of industry (corrected)

01-03 Agriculture, forestry and fishing - -

10-33 Manufacturing

Other industry

Construction

Wholesale; transportation and storage

Information and communication

582, 62, 631 IT activities

581, 59-61, 639 Other information and communication activities - - - - - -

Professional, scientific and technical activities

71 Architectural and engineering activities; technical testing and analysis

72 Scientific research and development 

69, 70,73-75 Other professional, scientific and technical activities

Other business services

Other services -



Tabulka C12 / Table C12

Government budget allocations of R&D in private foreign-controlled enterprises in the manufacturing (NACE C) by CZ-NACE, 2012–2021
CZK million

Name of industry (corrected)

MANUFACTURING - TOTAL

10-12 Manufacture of food products, beverages and tobacco products 3,1 3,7 5,6 4,7 4,9 4,7 2,4 3,9 2,5 2,4

13-15 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel, leather and related products 5,6 1,0 0,6 1,8 1,7 1,9 0,8 0,5 0,2 0,7

Sawmilling and planing of wood, manufacture of paper and paper products 0,2 - - 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 - 0,3 -

19-20 Manufacture of coke and refined, manufacture of chemicals and chemical products 22,5 11,4 5,2 4,2 3,3 4,5 6,5 10,0 9,1 8,0

21 Manufacture of basic pharmaceutical 5,8 4,8 7,6 5,8 5,5 7,9 3,4 5,9 10,7 10,0

22 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 30,0 29,4 18,4 20,8 13,5 9,3 13,4 13,9 4,0 1,7

23 Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products 14,6 16,1 12,3 11,5 9,3 18,6 23,4 29,3 30,8 34,2

24 Manufacture of basic metals 31,0 12,5 8,7 4,9 4,5 2,8 5,8 3,0 3,5 3,5

25 Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment 32,5 58,0 12,2 8,3 4,8 10,5 11,9 12,1 14,7 18,5

26 Manufacture of computer, electronic and optical products 49,7 31,6 46,6 50,4 57,8 57,3 19,3 14,3 8,9 8,9

27 Manufacture of electrical equipment 25,2 17,4 25,8 27,9 22,7 14,4 6,4 13,4 17,2 20,4

28 Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c. 122,1 94,3 70,4 56,5 43,3 55,7 56,9 33,3 28,4 47,9

29 Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers 26,6 25,3 17,0 14,0 9,7 9,3 4,6 2,0 0,4 10,3

30 Manufacture of other transport equipment 33,9 25,2 12,0 9,7 15,2 67,1 43,5 26,4 22,1 24,5

18+32+33 Other manufacturing n.e.c., printing and reproduction of recorded media 28,1 20,3 10,5 5,0 5,2 5,9 12,7 6,9 0,8 1,2



Tabulka C13 / Table C13

Government budget allocations for R&D (GBARD) and government tax relief for R&D expenditures (GTARD) in private enterprises by size-class and ownership, 2014–2020
CZK million

CELKEM TOTAL
by ownership

soukromé národní 2 855 2 575 2 147 2 527 2 738 2 943 3 066 881 1 049 986 818 966 909 847 private national  
524 486 418 513 441 409 367 1 383 1 476 1 398 1 698 1 617 1 819 1 257  foreign-controlled

by size-classes
mikro podniky  (0-9 zam.) 361 263 173 175 212 256 381 30 32 25 25 23 31 22 micro enterprises (0-9 employees )
malé podniky (10-49 zam.) 719 703 541 663 761 981 1 089 171 181 192 152 159 174 161 small enterprises (10-49 employees )

1 540 1 466 1 134 1 387 1 461 1 628 1 493 557 567 576 497 416 439 395 medium enterprises (50-249 employees )
velké podniky (250+ zam.) 758 629 717 815 744 488 471 1 504 1 744 1 592 1 842 1 985 2 085 1 527 large enterprises (250+ employees )

by selected NACE industries
1 219 1 041 822 1 069 1 058 1 165 1 267 1 623 1 726 1 568 1 780 1 803 1 822 1 206   Manufacturing

27 29 28 33 36 41 31 26 19 20 17 22 14 13 Manufacture of food products, beverages and tobacco 
products

13 13 10 10 11 14 15 13 13 20 19 16 12 15 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel, leather and 
related products

4 7 8 19 21 25 29 12 13 9 7 5 5 3 Sawmilling and planing of wood, manufacture of paper 
and paper products

64 53 37 39 35 45 52 87 86 82 60 57 49 42 Manufacture of coke and refined, chemicals and 
chemical products

60 51 37 34 30 37 54 88 61 45 57 54 38 22 Manufacture of basic pharmaceutical products and 
preparations

63 66 48 47 46 50 36 54 54 53 49 44 46 52 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products

28 28 21 41 53 64 68 30 36 46 14 28 7 10 Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products

19 11 11 17 17 23 24 15 22 16 8 10 6 8 Manufacture of basic metals

76 63 42 60 89 130 136 108 109 108 83 72 75 56 Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except 
machinery and equipment

190 182 166 179 156 175 154 83 94 88 89 95 104 105 Manufacture of computer, electronic and optical 
products

112 88 61 54 66 87 71 178 188 173 201 230 201 176 Manufacture of electrical equipment
260 208 168 240 248 228 225 276 265 258 299 210 272 135 Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c.

53 41 24 59 23 40 143 471 529 455 710 661 795 350 Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers  and semi-trailers

125 97 76 135 106 88 110 120 137 128 106 216 68 73 Manufacture of other transport equipment

125 102 84 103 121 118 119 62 100 68 61 83 132 146 Other manufacturing industries
578 586 531 559 596 321 330 263 396 341 293 383 433 484   Information and communication

1 148 1 051 955 1 083 1 180 1 451 1 439 201 237 279 268 226 254 218   Professional, scientific and technical activities
435 384 258 328 344 415 398 176 165 197 176 172 219 197   Others

Government budget allocations for R&D Government tax relief for R&D expenditures



Tabulka C14 / Table C14

Government budget allocations for R&D (GBARD) and government tax relief for R&D expenditures (GTARD) in private national enterprises by size-class and ownership, 2014–2020
CZK million

CELKEM TOTAL
by size-classes

mikro podniky  (0-9 zam.) 341 246 163 168 208 246 366 28 31 25 23 21 30 15 micro enterprises (0-9 employees )
malé podniky (10-49 zam.) 657 649 518 614 684 921 1 061 136 145 144 116 132 149 143 small enterprises (10-49 employees )

1 292 1 249 919 1 157 1 267 1 474 1 334 361 390 364 332 274 317 300 medium enterprises (50-249 employees )
velké podniky (250+ zam.) 565 431 548 588 579 302 305 356 483 454 346 539 413 389 large enterprises (250+ employees )

by selected NACE industries
966 815 621 799 847 990 1 113 609 692 631 485 611 457 400   Manufacturing

21 24 23 28 33 37 28 11 9 10 8 11 8 8 Manufacture of food products, beverages and tobacco 
products

13 11 8 8 10 14 14 10 10 11 11 8 7 9 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel, leather and 
related products

4 7 8 19 21 25 29 5 6 3 2 1 3 1 Sawmilling and planing of wood, manufacture of paper 
and paper products

59 49 34 34 29 35 43 22 27 28 12 19 16 13 Manufacture of coke and refined, chemicals and 
chemical products

52 45 32 26 26 31 44 11 15 11 11 6 12 9 Manufacture of basic pharmaceutical products and 
preparations

45 45 35 38 32 36 32 21 23 20 18 15 13 21 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products

16 16 12 23 30 35 37 18 26 37 12 26 6 9 Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products

10 6 6 14 11 20 21 10 17 10 7 6 5 3 Manufacture of basic metals

64 55 37 50 77 118 121 69 81 78 56 47 49 34 Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except 
machinery and equipment

143 132 108 122 137 161 145 42 46 47 55 50 68 60 Manufacture of computer, electronic and optical 
products

86 61 38 40 60 74 54 59 48 49 58 65 43 52 Manufacture of electrical equipment
172 137 125 184 191 194 197 154 149 140 105 97 117 86 Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c.

36 27 14 49 19 38 142 33 30 26 13 10 16 21 Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers  and semi-trailers

113 88 61 68 63 61 88 102 134 104 69 178 25 31 Manufacture of other transport equipment

132 111 79 98 108 111 119 43 71 56 48 71 68 43 Other manufacturing industries
532 543 512 541 573 282 303 135 203 211 177 199 233 245   Information and communication
962 868 779 896 1 009 1 277 1 280 67 75 71 74 64 97 95   Professional, scientific and technical activities
395 350 236 290 309 394 371 70 79 74 82 92 122 107   Others

Government budget allocations for R&D Government tax relief for R&D expenditures



Tabulka C15 / Table C15

Government budget allocations for R&D (GBARD) and government tax relief for R&D expenditures (GTARD) in private foreign-controlled enterprises by size-class and ownership, 2014–2020
CZK million

CELKEM 513 TOTAL
by size-classes

mikro podniky  (0-9 zam.) 21 17 10 7 4 11 14 2 1 1 2 1 1 7 micro enterprises (0-9 employees )
malé podniky (10-49 zam.) 62 54 23 49 77 60 28 35 37 48 36 27 24 17 small enterprises (10-49 employees )

249 217 216 230 194 153 159 197 177 212 165 143 121 95 medium enterprises (50-249 employees )
velké podniky (250+ zam.) 193 198 169 227 165 185 166 1 149 1 261 1 138 1 496 1 446 1 672 1 138 large enterprises (250+ employees )

by selected NACE industries
253 226 201 270 211 175 154 1 014 1 035 937 1 295 1 192 1 365 806   Manufacturing

6 5 5 5 2 4 3 15 11 10 8 11 6 5 Manufacture of food products, beverages and tobacco 
products

1 2 2 2 1 1 0 3 3 9 8 7 5 6 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel, leather and 
related products

- 0 0 0 0 - 0 7 7 6 5 4 2 1 Sawmilling and planing of wood, manufacture of paper 
and paper products

5 4 3 5 7 10 9 65 59 54 48 38 33 29 Manufacture of coke and refined, chemicals and 
chemical products

8 6 5 8 3 6 11 77 46 34 47 48 25 13 Manufacture of basic pharmaceutical products and 
preparations

18 21 14 9 13 14 4 33 31 33 31 29 32 31 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products

12 12 9 19 23 29 31 11 10 9 2 2 1 1 Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products

9 5 4 3 6 3 4 6 5 5 1 4 1 5 Manufacture of basic metals

12 8 5 10 12 12 15 39 28 30 27 25 26 22 Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except 
machinery and equipment

47 50 58 57 19 14 9 41 48 40 33 45 36 45 Manufacture of computer, electronic and optical 
products

26 28 23 14 6 13 17 119 140 125 143 165 157 124 Manufacture of electrical equipment
70 57 43 56 57 33 28 122 116 118 194 113 155 49 Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c.

17 14 10 9 5 2 0 438 499 429 696 651 779 329 Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers  and semi-trailers

12 10 15 67 44 26 22 18 3 24 37 37 43 42 Manufacture of other transport equipment

11 5 5 6 13 7 1 19 29 12 13 12 64 103 Other manufacturing industries
46 44 19 18 24 39 28 128 193 130 115 184 200 239   Information and communication

186 183 176 187 171 174 159 134 162 208 194 162 156 122   Professional, scientific and technical activities
40 34 22 38 35 21 27 107 87 123 94 80 97 89   Others

Government budget allocations for R&D Government tax relief for R&D expenditures


